

**FUNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 16-2476-TJK

**DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND..... 3

 A. The Statute and Regulation3

 B. The ECF Process6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 9

LEGAL STANDARD..... 9

ARGUMENT 10

 I. THE ABA CANNOT ESTABLISH A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS..... 10

 II. THE ABA CANNOT SHOW THAT IT WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY WAITING FOR THE COURT’S DECISION ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT..... 15

 A. The ABA Has Not Established That It, as Opposed to ProBAR Is Suffering Irreparable Injury..... 16

 B. The ABA’s Delay in Seeking Preliminary Relief Is Inconsistent with Its Claim to be Suffering Imminent Harm..... 18

 C. The ABA Cannot Show That a Preliminary Injunction Would Alleviate the Uncertainty of Its Status under the PSLF Program..... 20

 D. The ABA Has Not Adequately Established a Threat to ProBAR’s Ongoing Operations..... 23

 III. THE PUBLIC INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF THE EQUITIES FAVOR DENYING THE ABA’S REQUEST FOR EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Courier Conference of Am. v. Postal Workers</i> , 498 U.S. 517 (1991).....	12
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	25
<i>Association of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 2005).....	21, 22
<i>Biovail Corp. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> , 448 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2006).....	19
<i>Brown v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2012).....	19, 24
<i>Chaplaincy of Full Gospel Churches v. England</i> , 454 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	15, 20
<i>Chapman v. Heath</i> , 288 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2018).....	15
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 452 F.3d 798 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	23
<i>Fund for Animals v. Frizzell</i> , 530 F.2d 982 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Wisc. Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 17, 24
<i>Hunter v. FERC</i> , 527 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2007).....	20, 22
<i>In re Navy Chaplaincy</i> , 738 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>League of Women Voters of U.S. v. Newby</i> , 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	17

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997)..... 9

Mott Thoroughbred Stables, Inc. v. Rodriguez,
87 F. Supp. 3d 237 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 20

Ms. L. v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enf't,
310 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (S.D. Cal. 2018)..... 20

Mylan Pharms., Inc. v. Shalala,
81 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 19

Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Norton,
415 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 12

Nat'l Propane Gas Ass'n v. DHS,
534 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 25

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 18

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 25

Open Cmty. All. v. Carson,
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017)..... 17

Open Top Sightseeing USA v. Mr. Sightseeing, LLC,
48 F. Supp. 3d 87 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18, 19

Pursuing America's Greatness v. FEC,
831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 25

Singh v. Carter,
185 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 10

Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,
323 U.S. 134 (1944)..... 13

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016)..... 22

Univ. of Texas v. Camenish,
451 U.S. 390 (1981)..... 21, 23

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 9, 10, 15

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 11
 20 U.S.C. § 1087e(m)..... 3

Administrative and Executive Materials

34 C.F.R. § 685.219 4, 13
 34 C.F.R. § 685.219(b) 5
 34 C.F.R. § 685.219(c)..... 4, 5, 11, 16
 34 C.F.R. § 685.219(e)..... 5, 11

Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program,
 and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program,
 73 Fed. Reg. 37,694 (proposed July 1, 2008).....3, 4, 6, 13

Federal Perkins Loan Program, Federal Family Education Loan Program,
 and William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program,
 73 Fed. Reg. 63,232 (Oct. 23, 2008)..... 4, 5, 6, 14

Executive Order, Affording Congress an Opportunity to Address
 Family Separation,
 2018 WL 3046068 (June 20, 2008)..... 20
